RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION SETTING HALLOWEEN "TRICK OR TREAT" HOURS FROM 3:00 P.M. TO 7:00 P.M. ON MONDAY, OCTOBER 31, 2016

WHEREAS, the Village of Oak Park encourages the children of Oak Park to enjoy the fun and excitement associated with Halloween; and

WHEREAS, local young people will be enjoying "trick or treat" activities and will be supporting UNICEF by collecting funds to be used to help the hungry, sick, homeless and disaster-ravaged children of the world; and

WHEREAS, it is fitting for "trick or treat" activities to be conducted for the enjoyment of Village youngsters; and

WHEREAS, that parents, whenever possible, accompany their youngsters in these festivities or educate their children in the basics of safety, such as not getting into cars or talking to strangers and watching both ways before crossing streets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Oak Park, in the exercise of their home rule powers, that "Trick or Treat" in the Village of Oak Park shall be conducted on Monday, October 31, 2016, from 3:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and approval as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 17th day of October, 2016 pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

| Voting | Aye | Nay | Abstain | Absent |
|---------------------|-----|-----|---------|--------|
| President Abu-Taleb | | | | |
| Trustee Barber | | | | |
| Trustee Brewer | | | | |
| Trustee Button Ott | | | | |
| Trustee Lueck | | | | |
| Trustee Salzman | | | | |
| Trustee Tucker | | | | |

| | Trustee Tucker | | | | | | | | | |
|-------|--|--|--------|-------------------|-----------|--|--|--|--|--|
| | APPROVED this 17th day of October, 2016. | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | Anan A | bu-Taleb, Village | President | | | | | |
| ATTES | т | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

Teresa Powell, Village Clerk